PART 5. POST FIELD TRAINING MODEL

AGENCY: SAN BERNARDINO COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT POLICE DEPARTMENT
DaTE: 4/13/20

FIELD TRAINING PROGRAM GUIDE - VOLUME 2

SECTION 18

Agency-Specific Activities

18.1 COMPETENCY REQUIREMENTS

18.1 Types of Activities

List of Subtopics

Attestation

Instructions for Section 18 only
Instructions to Administrators
Instructions to FTOs

Add-on Table

Note to Administrators

In order for POST to review and approve your agency’s Field Training Guide, you MUST submit the following electronic files:
1) The POST FTP Approval Checklist (Form 2-230)
2) Your department’s Policy & Procedure Manual
3) Your completed Guide (Volumes 1 & 2), including ALL competency requirements covered in Part 5, Sections 1-18.
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http://lib.post.ca.gov/Publications/2-230.pdf
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LIST OF SUBTOPICS

18.1 TYPES OF ACTIVITIES

18.1.01
18.1.02
18.1.03
18.1.04
18.1.05
18.1.06
18.1.07
18.1.08
18.1.09
18.1.10
18.1.11

18.1.12

Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:
Activity:

Money)

Activity:

Behavioral Intervention Team

Coffee with a Cop

Student Conduct Process/Documentation

Referrals Active Shooter/Armed Intruder Presentations
Department Fueling Procedures

Equipment Check out and Inventory

Mobile Digital Computer set up/Log in & Use

Datatel (Student Information Database)

Community Outreach w/the Child Development Center
Protocols for detaining or arresting District Employees
Ticket Vending Machine (Collecting/Transporting

Alarm Systems and Surveillance Camera Procedures
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR SECTION 18 ONLY
(See additional instructions for Administrators and FTOs at end of file)

PORTIONS OF THIS FILE ARE NOT PROTECTED.

USE CAUTION WHEN EDITING TO PREVENT ALTERING THE LAYOUT.

Section 18 contains four “blank” tables. Fill in the agency-specific activities and
descriptions for each subtopic entered. The space provided for descriptions will
expand automatically.

To add new table(s):
The last page of this file contains an add-on table for additional activities.

1. Create blank space for the new table after the last activity entered (press
RETURN at least twice).

2. Select the entire add-on table, including the blank line below the
“Additional Information” boxes and choose copy.

SECTION 18 AGENCY-SPECIFIC ACTIVITIES 3. Gotothe desired location and paste the table within the blank space

CHECK ONE ONLY: created.

To remove table(s):
Trainee

Select the entire table, including the blank line below the “Additional
Information” boxes, and press delete.

Useful links: The following links access Califarnia lesislative codes and LS.

5.18 Agency-Specific Activities Page 3 of 18


http://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/codes.xhtml
http://uscode.house.gov/
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18.1 TYPES OF ACTIVITIES

The trainee shall explain the necessity of, and demonstrate proficiency in, the performance of agency-specific activities to minimally include the following.

18.1.01 Activity: Behavorial Intervention Team (SBVC and CHC)

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [ Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [J verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:
Additional Information:
18.1.01 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.01 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should have a basic understanding of the Behavioral Intervention Team (BIT), including the specific services the BIT provides to
students and role they play in campus safety.
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18.1.02 Activity: Coffee with a Cop Events
Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: |:| Field Perform |:| Field Perform
’ [ Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.02

Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum)

X N/A

18.1.02

Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should be familiar with the Coffee with a Cop initiative, community policing as a whole, and how community policing is a vital part of

the overall mission at SBCCD PD.
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18.1.03 Activity: Student Conduct Referrels/Reports

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.03 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum)

X N/A

18.1.03 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should have an understanding of the student conduct process within the SBCCD, including how to complete the necessary reports to
document a violation of prohibited acts or behavior. The trainee should understand the SBCCD PD has options (criminal and administrative) for
reporting and prosecuting violations of student conduct.

5. 18 Agency-Specific Activities

Page 6 of 18




FIELD TRAINING PROGRAM GUIDE - VOLUME 2

PART 5. POST FIELD TRAINING MODEL

18.1.04  Activity: Active Shooter/Armed Intruder Presentations
Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: |:| Field Perform |:| Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.04

Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum)

X N/A

18.1.04

Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should be familiar with the general information the SBCCD PD provides to students, faculty and staff at Active Shooter/Armed
Intruder presentations.
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Add-on Table
18.1.05 Activity: Fueling Department Vehicles
Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? | signature Date Remediated?
[ Field Perform [ Field Perform
FTO:
[ Role Play [ Role Play
X |:| Written Test |:| Written Test
Trainee: [J verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:
Additional Information:
18.1.05 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.05 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should be familiar with the process of fueling a Department vehicle and the location(s) of San Bernardino County fuel pumps, as well
as the availability of fuel at Crafton Hills College, Maintenance and Operations pad.
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Add-on Table
18.1.06 Activity: Equipment Checkout and Inventory
Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? | signature Date Remediated?
[ Field Perform [ Field Perform
FTO:
[ Role Play [ Role Play
X |:| Written Test |:| Written Test
Trainee: [J verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:
Additional Information:
18.1.06 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.06 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

As part of their daily routine, the trainee should understand and know how to check out the necessary equipment or gear needed for the patrol
shift, including tagging out Department keys, safety equipment and completing the appropriate equipment form(s) or vehicle check list.
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Add-on Table
18.1.07 Activity: Mobile Digital Computer Set up/Log in & Use
Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? | signature Date Remediated?
[ Field Perform [ Field Perform
FTO:
[ Role Play [ Role Play
X |:| Written Test |:| Written Test
Trainee: [J verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:
Additional Information:
18.1.07 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.07 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

As part of the FTO program, the trainee should have an understanding of how to set up, log in and use the Mobile Digital Computers located in
Department patrol vehicles.
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18.1.08  Activity: Access and Use of Datatel

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.08 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.08 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

As part of the FTO program, the trainee should be provided with an overview and become familiar with using the SBCCD's Datatel system. The
trainee should understand how Datatel plays a vital role during Department investigations and can be used to recover student and employee
information.
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18.1.09 Activity: Community Outreach w/the Child Development Center

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.09 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.09 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee will participate in and understand the significance of taking time to inspire our youth through personal interaction, engagement, and
providing information on topics such as "Stranger Danger" and the use of emergency numbers (i.e., 9-1-1).
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18.1.10  Activity: Protocols for Detaining or Arresting District Employees

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.10 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.10 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee will understand the required steps when dealing with a District employee involved in illegal or unethical conduct. In addition, the
trainee will understand the requirement to make appropriate notifications, including contacting his/her immediate supervisor and District
Human Resources.
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18.1.11 Activity: Ticket Vending Machine (Collecting/Transporting Money)

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [ verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.11 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum)

5.15.06: Transportation of District Funds

[ IN/A

18.1.11 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

N/A
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18.1.12 Activity: Alarm Systems and Surveillance Camera Procedures

Case # (If applicable) | Incident #
Reference(s):
Received Instruction Competency Demonstrated How Remedial Training How
Signature Date Signature Date Demonstrated? Signature Date Remediated?
FTO: [ Field Perform [ Field Perform
’ [J Role Play [ Role Play
. [ written Test [ written Test
Trainee: [J verbal Test [J verbal Test
Comments:

Additional Information:

18.1.12 Part A - Reference Agency Policies/Procedures, if applicable (600 characters maximum) X N/A

18.1.12 Part B - Agency Training Details (field will expand automatically)

The trainee should become familiar with campus alarm/locations and understand how to operate campus and District surveillance cameras in
the event of a crime in progress as well as to solve crimes. Additionally, the trainee should understand the procedures for handling alarm calls,
arming and disarming District and/or campus buildings, contacting alarm companies, and requesting camera footage for criminal investigations.

See next page for Attestation
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Part 5 - Section 18: Agency-Specific Activities

ATTESTATION FOR SECTION 18

TO ENTER YOUR ELECTRONIC SIGNATURE:
e Click on the X’ in the signature line to activate the signature field > Right click and select “Sign” from the menu.
e Click on “Select Image” > Locate your signature file > Click “Open” to place your signature (date appears automatically).
e Enter your full name next to your signature.

YOUR ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES VERIFY that the Field Training Officer (FTO) and Trainee attest to the following:

1. The FTO(s) provided all instruction, training, and related feedback/comments to the Trainee in accordance with the agency’s training
requirements for this portion of the Field Training Program.

2. The Trainee demonstrated all competencies required for this portion of the Field Training Program.
If remedial training was performed, the results were reviewed by the appropriate FTO(s) and accepted by the Trainee.

4. The final evaluation of the Trainee’s performance for this portion of the Field Training Program were approved by the FTO(s) and accepted
by the Trainee.

Primary Field Training Officer: X Print Full Name:

Trainee: X Print Full Name:

IMPORTANT: After signing the Attestation, the file will be “locked” and CANNOT BE MODIFIED. If you need to make changes, both signatures must be
removed and re-entered after the final revisions have been made.

To remove the electronic signature: Right click on the signature line > Select “Remove” from the menu.

See the following pages for Instructions to Administrators and FTOs
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How to Complete Part 5 (Sections 1-18)

INSTRUCTIONS TO ADMINISTRATORS

VOLUME 2 OF THE FIELD TRAINING GUIDE CONSISTS OF 18 SECTIONS WHICH MAKE UP PART 5. Each section is provided as a separate file on the POST

website (https://www.post.ca.gov/field-training--police-training.aspx). Prior to submitting your FTP Guide to POST for review, you must complete all
18 sections and include them as part of your Guide.

1.
2.

3.

Set up: Keep an unchanged copy of each section file as a master for reference. Make a copy of the file to use for your agency-specific entries.

Front cover (optional): To keep a hard copy of Volume 2 for internal use, you can add your agency name and date to the front cover.
For each section (1-18):

a. Open the applicable file and add your agency name and date to the header on page 1. (DO NOT change any other headers or footers or alter any
other sections of the file.)

b. Below each table:

— Part A: Enter applicable references from your agency’s Policies & Procedure Manual.

— Part B: Enter your agency’s training details.
After completing ALL sections (1-18), you MUST submit the following materials via flash drive, CD, or DVD to POST for review and approval
(do not send printed copies):

1) Your completed FTP Guide

2) FTP Approval Checklist (POST Form 2-230)
NOTE: Guides submitted without this form will NOT be reviewed.

3)  Your Department’s Policy & Procedure Manual

MAIL YOUR ELECTRONIC MEDIA TO:
Commission on POST
860 Stillwater Road, Suite 100
West Sacramento, CA 95605
Attn: Basic Training Bureau (BTB)

You will receive status notification within 90 days from the date received.

See next page for Instructions to Field Training Officers
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How to Complete Part 5 (Sections 1-18)

INSTRUCTIONS TO FIELD TRAINING OFFICERS (FTOs)

VOLUME 2 OF THE FIELD TRAINING GUIDE CONSISTS OF 18 SECTIONS WHICH MAKE UP PART 5. Each section has been customized by your agency
administrator(s) to include references to policies and procedures and training details to meet your agency’s Field Training Program requirements. Each file
is provided as a separate file. For each section (1-18), complete all tables for each topic.

1. Set up: Keep an unchanged copy of each section file as a master for reference. Make a copy of the file to use for your training sessions.

2. Tracking your training sessions:

a. Upon completing each competency, enter the FTO and trainee names and dates, and how the competency was demonstrated, into the
applicable tables.

b. Enter any note-worthy comments related to the trainee’s performance.

3. Iftrainee requires remedial training:
c. Enter the FTO and trainee names and dates, and how the competency was remediated, to show that each competency was completed.

d. Enter any additional note-worthy comments related to the trainee’s performance.

4. Attestation: After all competencies have been performed, including any remedial training, the primary FTO and Trainee MUST enter their electronic
signatures on the Attestation page (see instructions) to verify that the Trainee has completed this portion of the Field Training Program.

End Section
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